MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

CHAP, 374

'Each judge shall receive an annual salary of \$12,000 \$13,500 and the Chief Judge shall receive an annual salary of \$14,500.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 373

AN ACT Relating to Construction and Operation of Intrastate Natural Gas Pipelines.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 35, § 2534, amended. The first sentence of section 2534 of Title 35 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Upon the filing of the certificate of public convenience and necessity or authorization of the commission, as required in section 2533, and in the case of a corporation organized under the laws of any state other than Maine upon compliance with the applicable provisions of Title 13, chapters 1 to 19, such corporation shall be authorized and empowered to take and hold by right of eminent domain such lands or rights therein as may be necessary in the safe, economical and efficient operation of the pipeline or pipelines and in rendering of adequate service to the public, in the same manner and under the same conditions as set forth in chapter 263, subject to prior determination by the Public Utilities Commission of the necessity of such taking under the conditions and in accordance with the procedures set forth in sections 3291 to 3294.'

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 35, § 2535, amended. The last sentence of section 2535 of Title 35 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Such pipeline or pipelines may be constructed over or across the location of any railroad or other public utility by agreement with such railroad or other public utility or in the event of failure so to agree then with the approval of the Public Utilities Commission and in such place and manner and under such conditions as may be determined by said commission, and all work on the property of such railroad or public utility shall be done under the supervision and to the satisfaction of such railroad or public utility, but at the expense of such corporation.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 374

AN ACT Relating to Shooting Human Being While Hunting.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2953, amended. Section 2953 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'§ 2953. Shooting human being while hunting; penalty

Whoever, while on a hunting trip or in the pursuit of wild game or game birds, negligently or carelessly shoots and wounds, or kills any human being, shall be

CHAP. 375

PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

punished by a fine of not more than \$1,000 or by imprisonment for not more than II months. The commissioner, upon receiving a written report of the wounding or killing of a human being, may revoke or suspend the current hunting license or the right to hunt or the right to obtain a hunting license, for a period not to exceed 5 years, of any person who, while on a hunting trip or in the pursuit of wild game or game birds, is alleged to have shot and wounded or killed said human being. Concurrent with the notice of the revocation or suspension of the said person's current hunting license or right to hunt or right to obtain a hunting license, the commissioner shall send to the person accused of any such offense, a written notice by certified mail or registered mail, to the address given by such person in his application for a hunting license, of a hearing to be held in not less than 10 days, which notice shall contain the time and place of hearing and a brief statement of the facts alleged to have happened. After hearing, the commissioner may affirm or modify the revocation or suspension of the hunting license for the current year of such person and may also deny to such person the right to hunt or the right to obtain a hunting license for a period not to exceed 5 years. A person aggrieved by the commissioner's decision may appeal to the Superior Court in the county where the hearing is held, by filing a complaint with the clerk of courts and sending a copy of the complaint to the commissioner. The complaint shall be filed within 30 days of the commissioner's decision. court shall review the hearing record and may affirm, reverse or modify the commissioner's decision. The hunting license of any such person convicted under this section shall be immediately revoked by the commissioner upon receipt of an attested copy of the court records and such person shall not thereafter be privileged to procure a hunting lieanse. Such license shall not be revoked pending appeal.

Any such person whose hunting license has been revoked or suspended, or whose right to hunt or the right to obtain a hunting license for a period not to exceed 5 years has been denied, upon conviction of violating this section may, after the expiration of one year from the date of such revocation or suspension, petition the commissioner for restoration of his privilege to procure such a license. The commissioner, after hearing and after his determination that public safety will not be endangered by the restoration to the petitioner of such privilege, may restore the same. If the commissioner disallows such a petition and thereby refuses to grant the restoration of such privilege, the petitioner may appeal to the commissioner's advisory council which, after hearing on said petition, may allow the same and restore such privilege.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 375

AN ACT Authorizing Use of Prisoner Assistance by Charitable Organizations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 34, § 5, amended. Section 5 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is amended by inserting before the last sentence, a new sentence, as follows:

'The department may further authorize the use of such prisoners or inmates to provide assistance in the improvement of property owned by charitable organizations as may be approved by the department, provided such charitable